4 Title: Governance Committee
&l@l& Date: 7 July 2009
Brighton & Hove | Time: 4.00pm
City Council Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members: | Councillors:

Oxley (Chairman), Simpson, Brown, Elgood,
Fallon-Khan, Mears, Mitchell, Randall, Simson
and Taylor

Contact: Rowan Sky
Democratic Services Officer

01273 29-1058
rowan.sky@brighton-hove.gov.uk

E\ The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
(4 including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
7 anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
e 1] and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

Governance Committee

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk



Director Councillor Democratic
Oxley Services
Officer
Councillor Councillor
Brown Simpson
Councillor Councillor
Mears Mitchell
Councillor Councillor
Fallon-Khan Randall
Councillor Councillor
Simson Taylor
Councillor
Elgood
Public Member
Speaker Speaking

Public Seating

N

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout

Press




GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Part One

AGENDA

Page

1.

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(@)

Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the
terms of the Code of Conduct.

Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2009 (copy attached).

CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

CALLOVER

(@)

(b)

ltems will be read out at the meeting and Members invited to
reserve the items for consideration.

To receive or approve the reports and agree with their
recommendations with the exception of those items which have
been reserved for discussion.

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors,
Petitions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of
Motion will be reserved automatically.

PETITIONS

No petitions received by date of publication.



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

(The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 Noon on Tuesday

30 June 2009).

No public questions received by date of publication.

DEPUTATIONS

(The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 Noon on Tuesday 30

June 2009).

No deputations received by date of publication.

COUNCILLORS

No written questions, letters or Notices of Motion were submitted by

Councillors for the meeting.

WRITTEN QUESTIONS, LETTERS AND NOTICES OF MOTION FROM

DRAFT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Report by the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).

Contact Officer: Elizabeth Culbert
Ward Affected: All Wards;

METHODOLOGY FOR 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
Report by the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).

Contact Officer:  Elizabeth Culbert
Ward Affected: All Wards;

UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND

Tel: 29-1515

Tel: 29-1515

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007

Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).

Contact Officer: Oliver Dixon
Ward Affected: All Wards;

REVIEW OF WEBCASTING

Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).

Contact Officer:  Mark Wall
Ward Affected: All Wards;

MEMBERSHIP OF SOUTH EAST ENGLAND COUNCILS (SEEC)
Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).

Contact Officer:  Anthony Zacharzewski
Ward Affected: All Wards;

ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL

Tel: 29-1512

Tel: 29-1006

Tel: 29-6855

7-12

13 -30

31-52

53 - 66



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be
submitted to the Council meeting on 16 July 2009 for information.

In accordance with Procedural Rule 24.3a the committee may determine
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition each
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying
the Chief Executive immediately at the conclusion of the Committee
meeting.

PART TWO
15. FUTURE PAY 67 -76

Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance and Interim
Director of Finance & Resources — Exempt Categories 4 & 5 (circulated to
Members only).

Contact Officer:  Katie Ogden, Nigel Tel: 29-1299, Tel: 29-
Manvell 3104
Ward Affected: All Wards;

16. PART TWO ITEMS

To consider whether or not any of the above items and the decisions
thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public.

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Rowan Sky, (01273
29-1058, email rowan.sky@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk

Date of Publication - Monday, 29 June 2009







GOVERNANCE Agenda Item 9
COMMITTEE Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Governance Committee Draft Work Plan
Date of Meeting: 7 July 2009

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy and Governance
Contact Officer: Name: Elizabeth Culbert Tel: 29-1515

E-mail: elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

The report sets out a draft work programme for consideration by the Committee.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee approves the draft work programme.

That the Committee requests the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance to
keep the work plan updated to reflect new items as they are identified.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

This is the first meeting of the Governance Committee in the 2009/2010 cycle of
meetings.

In order to assist Members to identify and plan key areas of work for the
Committee for the coming year, a draft work programme has been prepared and
is attached at Appendix 1.

The draft work plan sets out those issues that are currently known and
considered appropriate to come to future Committee meetings. The work plan is
intended to be a useful tool to ensure that issues for the Committee are identified
in advance and are programmed in for the Committee to consider at the right
time. The work plan will be updated regularly to reflect new issues as they arise
and will be used to assist the agenda planning process.

CONSULTATION

Members of the Committee are requested to give their comments and the work
programme will be updated accordingly.



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

9.5

5.6

5.7

FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:

Financial Implications:

There are no financial implications arising from this report.
Finance Officer consulted: Patrick Rice Date: 5 June 2008

Leqgal Implications:

There are no legal implications arising from this report.
Lawyer consulted: Elizabeth Culbert Date: 5 June 2008

Equalities Implications:

There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

Sustainability Implications:

A work programme will enable the efficient planning of agendas and ensure that
only those papers necessary for the meeting are distributed.

Crime & Disorder Implications:

There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:

Careful agenda planning with the use of a work plan will ensure that matters that
require a decision from the Governance Committee are not missed and are dealt
with in accordance with relevant timescales.

Corporate / Citywide Implications:

There are no corporate/citywide implications arising from this report.



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices:
1. Draft work plan
Background Documents

1. None



Appendix 1

Draft Work Plan for the Governance Committee — 2009-10

Agenda Item

Lead Officer

Meeting Tuesday 7™ July 2009

Chairman’s Communications
e Training offer re effective use of the Constitution

1 Draft Governance Committee Work Plan Elizabeth Culbert
2 Methodology for 12-month review of the Constitution Elizabeth Culbert
3 Membership of South East Councils Matt Wragg
4 Update on implementation of Local Government and Oliver Dixon
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (including new
scrutiny powers)
5 Web Casting Review Mark Wall
Change of Ward Names Mark Wall
Single Status Anthony Zacharzewski
Meeting Tuesday 22" September 2009
Chairman’s communications
Annual Governance Statement lan Withers
Members’ IT and other secretarial support Mark Wall
Sustainable Communities Act (implications for Oliver Dixon
Governance) update
4 Members’ blogs — review of guidance Caroline Banfield /
Elizabeth Culbert
5 Participation in CMMs Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis
6 Local Democracy, Economic Development and Oliver Dixon
Construction Bill — update on implementation
7 E-Petitions — seeking Members’ views on/ proposals for Caroline Banfield /
the introduction of an e-petitions facility in BHCC Elizabeth Culbert
Meeting Tuesday 17" November 2009
Chairman’s communications
Improving the Civic Offer Angela Dymott
2 12 month review of the Constitution outcome and Elizabeth Culbert

recommendations

Review of scrutiny arrangements

Tom Hook

Review of guidance on confidentiality

Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis / Liz Woodley




Appendix 1

Meeting Tuesday 12" January 2010

Chairman’s communications

HR Functions of the Governance Committee Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis

Meeting Tuesday 9™ March 2010

Chairman’s communications

Independent Remuneration Panel Report on Members’ Mark Wall
Allowances

Meeting Tuesday 27" April 2010

Chairman’s communications

Counter Fraud Strategy - Update lan Withers

Code of Corporate Governance - Update lan Withers







GOVERNANCE Agenda Item 10
COMMITTEE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Proposed methodology for the 12 month review of
the constitution

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2009

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy and Governance

Contact Officer: Name: Elizabeth Culbert Tel: 29-1515

E-mail: Elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

The report seeks the agreement of the Committee to the proposed approach and
timescale for the 12 month review of the constitution.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee approves the steps and timescale for the 12 month review of
the constitution set out at paragraph 3.5 and 3.6 of the report.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

The Council’s constitution was adopted on 24" April 2008 and came into force at
the conclusion of annual council on 15™ May 2008. The statutory guidance
requires the Council to keep its constitution under review at appropriate intervals
and at its meeting on 24 April the Council resolved to review the impact of the
constitution after 6 months and 12 months of operation.

The Governance Committee oversaw the process for the 6 month review which
concluded in March 2009. At its meeting on 10™ March 2009 the Committee
agreed to recommend to Cabinet and Full Council a number of proposals to
improve and enhance the effectiveness of the Constitution. These were approved
and implemented in May 20009.

As part of the 6 month review, an article was placed in City News inviting
responses. Questionnaires were sent out to community representatives,
Members and officers. Questionnaire packs were also placed in libraries and
other public buildings and the material was placed on the Council’s website.

From the responses received, a number of themes were identified and actions
proposed. These included the following areas:-



3.5

3.6

3.7

e The extension of speaking rights and a seat at the table at Cabinet and
Cabinet Member meetings to the Leader/Convenor of all opposition parties;

e Clarifying the procedure for special meetings;

e Adding Community Affairs and Inclusion as an item on the Cabinet agenda
at least every 6 months;

e Improvements and guidance regarding Notices of Motion, Member and
public questions at Council meetings;

e A request for a review of 
[...]
ywide implications arising from this report.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices:
None

Background Documents

1.

Governance Committee report of 10" March 2008 entitled “Six month review of
the Constitution”.

11



12



GOVERNANCE Agenda Item 11
COMMITTEE MEETING

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Update on the Implementation of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act
2007

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2009

Report of: Interim Director of Strategy & Governance

Contact Officer: Name: Oliver Dixon Tel: 291512

E-mail: oliver.dixon@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

This report informs Members about those governance provisions in the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the LGPIH Act’) of most
relevance to the council, and the current situation with respect to implementation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Members —

(1) Note the latest situation as regards the implementation of key governance
provisions in the LGPIH Act; and

(2) Instruct officers to keep the Governance Committee informed about the
implementation of any outstanding provisions in the Act relevant to the
council

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

3.1 The LGPIH Act contains a range of devolutionary and deregulatory
measures intended to ensure that local government:

e Gives local people more influence over the services and decisions
that affect their communities

e Provides effective and accountable strategic leadership

e Operates in a performance framework which supports empowerment
and secures better outcomes for all

e Leads local partnerships to provide better services for citizens

3.2  The Act, which gave statutory effect to much of the local government White

Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’, received royal assent in
October 2007, since when 9 separate commencement orders have brought

13



3.3

3.4

most provisions into effect in stages. The 
[...]
and Access to the
Countryside Act 1949

29




30



GOVERNANCE Agenda Item 12
COMMITTEE

Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Review of Webcasting

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2009

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy & Governance
Contact Officer: Name: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006

E-mail: mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

The Governance Committee approved a pilot project for the webcasting of
meetings in July 2008 and meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Planning Committee
and Overview & Scrutiny Commission have been web cast since September
2008.

With the pilot project coming to an end in June 2009, it is appropriate for the
Governance Committee to review the pilot and to decide whether or not to
continue with the webcasting of meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee approves the continued provision of webcasting based on
the options outlined in paragraph 3.15 of the report

That the Committee approves the revised Webcasting Protocol attached at
Appendix 2.

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

Review of the Project

Since September 2008, the council has regularly webcast a range of
meetings with the objective of taking advantage of new technologies that
allow local authorities to engage with the public in differing ways (appendix
1 gives a breakdown of viewing figures). Installation of the equipment took
place in June 2008, with fixed cameras being installed in the two town halls
and an R600 mobile webcasting unit being transported between the two
sites as necessary. Training was also completed in June, and the
webcasting of meetings began in September with:

. Full Council
e Cabinet

31



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

e Planning Committee
e Overview & Scrutiny Commission
e Unique events (such as the Armed Forces Heroes webcast)

At present there are approximately 50 local authorities in England and
Wales which regularly webcast meetings, e
[...]
luding:

e Briefings, either external or internal, by Politicians or Senior
Officers/Executive

e Interviews with members of the public (Voxpops)

e Public information films

¢ In conjunction with other Public-i engagement solutions

Review of the Protocol
3.13  The success of the webcasting of meetings has led to questions being

raised over the use of images from web casts on other e-media forums
such as You-Tube and Facebook.

37



3.14 A review of the current protocol issued to Members has been undertaken
and a revised protocol has been drawn up for approval and is detailed in
appendix 2 to the report.

Way Forward

Following the success of the pilot project, the options open to the council
are:

3.15 Option 1 — To continue with the webcasting of Council, Cabinet, Planning
Committee and the Overview & Scrutiny Commission meetings.

3.15.1 This option maintains the current provision and allows for other meetings
such as one-off scrutiny reviews to be covered as well as the provision of
video messages and other information. In discussing matters with Public-i,
and having supported the pilot project they would like to re-new the contract
for 21months. This would take the provision of web casting up to the end of
March 2011.

3.15.2 The proposed 21-month contract would provide a degree of certainty for
both the council and Public-i and allow for other functions to be tried such
as video clips/messages outlining council priorities or seeking views on
proposals.

3.15.3 The cost of renewing the public-i contract for a further 21 months would be
£46,500.

3.15.4 There is also a staff resourcing issue in terms of having to co-ordinate each
webcast, set up the equipment and manage the actual webcast at the time
of the meeting. The impact on staff resources for the pilot project has been
recognised and it is proposed that a full-time post should be established
within Democratic Services to meet the requirements. As such the proposal
is to fund an apprentice as a Democrat
[...]
95

E-mail: anthony.zacharzewski@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

This report recommends that Brighton & Hove City Council joins the new regional
body “South East England Councils” following the discontinuation of the South
East England Regional Assembly (SEERA) at the end of March 2009.

This is an opportunity for the city council to maintain a high level of involvement
with the South East England Development Agency (SEEDA) in the economic
development of the South East region through the production of a new Single
Regional Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Governance Committee approve Councillor Mary Mears as the
representative for Brighton & Hove City Council, subject to the Cabinet approving
recommendation 2.3 below.

That Cabinet note the extract of the proceedings of the Governance Committee
held on 7 July 20089.

That Cabinet approve that Brighton & Hove City Council become a member of
South East England Councils (SEEC).

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

Brighton & Hove City Council has been invited to join the South East England
Councils (SEEC). This is the representative body of councils in the South East of
England which, working with SEEDA, will replace the former South East England
Regional Assembly (SEERA) that was discontinued in March 2009.

53



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

5.1

5.2

Joining SEEC represents a significant opportunity for councils to influence
economic development in the South East through the creation of a Single
Regional Strategy, on which work will begin in the autumn of 2009. The draft
2009/10 business plan and objectives for SEEC is found in Appendix 1.

Subscription costs will be no more than 25% of the membership costs formerly
paid by council to SEERA due to lighter support arrangements. Technical support
and guidance will be provided to SEEC by the Local Authority Chief Executives
(LACE) support group, w
[...]
d the

public

5.1

Develop and implement a
Communication Strategy

SEEC members are better informed
and have an opportunity to contribute to
the work of SEEC partners and the
public are better informed of the value
of SEEC.

61




FINANCIAL PLAN

This financial plan has been drawn up on the following assumptions:

1.

Funding for the preparation of the Single Regional Strategy will be provided by
CLG and managed by SEESU.

Subscription levels for SEEC will be no more than 25% of the subscription levels
formerly paid by councils to SEERA.

The support arrangements for SEEC will be “light touch” and separate from
those of SEESU, although may be accommodated alongside them. They will
comprise an office manager (part-time?), a policy officer, a communications
officer (part-time) and administrative support.

Additional support will be provided by the Local Authority Chief Executives
across the region supported by appropriate Directors drawn from Counties,
Unitaries and Districts. The Directors can draw on their technical support as
necessary.

62



Subscriptions (74 Councils)

150,000

Staff
- Communications Manager (p/t) 20,000
- Policy Officer (f/t)? 35,000
- Office Manager (p/t)? 20,000
- Office Support (p/t)? 15,000
Meeting and Conference costs 10,000
Accommodation 10,000
Post and Printing 2,500
Office Overheads 5,000
Research/Commissions 20,000
Contingencies 12,500
Total Spend £150,000
7

63



Appendix 1

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SEEC AND SEEDA IN THE PREPARATION OF A
REGIONAL STRATEGY FOR SOUTH EAST ENGLAND

The South East England Regional Assembly was dissolved on 31 March 2009. This
resulted from the Government’s plans to streamline regional working arrangements
as part of its Sub-national Review (SNR) of Economic Development and
Regeneration. Responsibility for regional planning now rests with a new model of
joint governance by local government - in the shape of South East England
Councils (SEEC) — and the South East England Development Agency (SEEDA).

There wi
[...]
g groups, and the relationship between them.

Stakeholders have played an important part in the development of current regional
strategies in the South East. They will continue to play an important role in the new
regional strategy process at both the ‘member’ and ‘technical’ levels, but won'’t be
part of the formal decision-making process.

The exact details of Stakeholder involvement will be agreed in the near future.

65



66



Document is Restricted

67



76



	Agenda
	9 Draft Governance Committee Work Plan
	10 Methodology for 12 Month Review of the Constitution
	11 Update on Implementation of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
	Item 11 LGPIH Act 2007 Appendix 1
	Item 11 LGPIH Act 2007 Appendix 2

	12 Review of Webcasting
	13 Membership of South East England Councils (SEEC)
	Item 13 SEEC Appendix

	15 Future Pay



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 7 JULY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:   Councillors Oxley (Chairman), Simpson (Deputy Chairman), Brown, Fallon-
 Khan, Mears, Mitchell, Randall, Simson and Watkins 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Taylor 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1a.1 Councillor Watkins declared that he was attending the meeting as a substitute for 

Councillor Elgood. 
 
1b Declarations of Interest 
 
1b.1 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1c.1 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential or exempt information (as detailed in Section 100A(3) of the Act). 

 
1c.2 RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of items 15 onwards. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 The Chairman apologised for the omission of the minutes from the agenda. The minutes 

had been circulated and Members given time to consider them. 
 
2.2 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2009 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 7 JULY 2009 

 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman thanked the Leaders of all Groups for engaging with him on the important 

issues that would influence the forthcoming work of the committee. 
 
3.2 The Chairman explained the importance of civic history and made a commitment to 

improving the council’s ‘civic offer’ through consultation and with cross-party support. 
 
3.3 The Chairman reported that he intended to bring forward proposals to enable members 

to make better use of the opportunities available within the council’s Constitution for 
Members to raise issues of local concern as well as strategic city-wide matters. 

 
3.4 The Chairman explained the role of Cabinet Member Meetings and Scrutiny Panels in 

decision-making and pledged work with both the Executive and Scrutiny Members to 
ensure that all parts of the process worked well. 

 
4. CALLOVER 
 
4.1 RESOLVED - That all the items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. WRITTEN QUESTIONS, LETTERS AND NOTICES OF MOTION FROM 

COUNCILLORS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. DRAFT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning draft work programme for the Committee (for copy see minute book). 
 
9.2 Councillor Simpson welcomed the work programme, which could be further developed 

throughout the year. With reference to the work programme, she queried the absence of the 
report on ‘Change of Ward Names’ from the agenda. 

 
9.3 The Head of Law explained that due to the European Elections and the upcoming by-election, 

officers had been unable to complete the work, but that the proposed names had been 
considered at the Leaders’ Group and the report would come to the Committee in September. 



 

3 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 7 JULY 2009 

 
9.4 The Head of Law added that the work programme was meant to be indicative and that ‘Future 

Business’ would be a standing item on future agendas. 
 
9.5 Councillor Watkins supported the idea of standing item as it would serve to inform Members 

of upcoming business in good time. 
 
9.6 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Committee approves the draft work programme. 
 
(2) That the Committee requests the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance to keep 

the work plan updated to reflect new items as they are identified. 
 
10. METHODOLOGY FOR 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the proposed approach and timescale for the 12 month review of the council’s 
Constitution (for copy see minute book). 

 
10.2 Councillor Mitchell praised the six month review and hoped that the 12 month review would 

be similarly thorough. 
 
10.3 In response to queries from Councillor Randall regarding the six month review, the Chairman 

offered to provide him with a copy of the report and accompanying information detailing the 
process and outcomes. 

 
10.4 Councillor Mears commented that the review process was very important; it allowed the 

council to stay on track and make the way forward clear. 
 
10.5 RESOLVED - That the Committee approves the steps and timescale for the 12 month review 

of the constitution set out at paragraph 3.5 and 3.6 of the report. 
 
11. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC 

INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance updating 

Members on latest situation regarding implementation of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the LGPIH Act’) (for copy see minute book). 

 
11.2 Councillor Watkins commented that the provisions relating to the new procedure for making 

byelaws would generate a lot of interest locally when there were implemented, as some work 
had already been done on this by Residents Associations and officers. 

 
11.3 Councillor Simpson queried whether it would give the council the opportunity to legislate 

regarding bonfires. 
 
11.4 The Head of Law explained that there was the opportunity for a wide interpretation in some 

areas, but that it was important to be selective and be mindful of resource implications. 
 



 

4 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 7 JULY 2009 

11.5 Councillor Mears suggested that a review of the byelaws be initiated, in order for the council 
to focus on the relevant ones. 

 
11.6 Councillor Mitchell echoed the need for a review and added that the council would need to 

look at the inconsistencies between Brighton byelaws and Hove byelaws. 
 
11.7 The Head of Law reported that an ad-hoc review had been undertaken at some point, but it 

had not been comprehensive. He suggested bringing a report to the Committee in September 
or November to provide Members with a snapshot of the current situation. A thorough review 
could follow once the powers were implemented. 

 
11.8 RESOLVED - 
  

(1) That the latest situation as regards the implementation of key governance provisions in 
the LGPIH Act be noted. 

 
(2) That officers be instructed to keep the Governance Committee informed about the 

implementation of any outstanding provisions in the Act relevant to the council. 
 
12. REVIEW OF WEBCASTING 
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

requesting Members to consider the continued provision of web casting selected council 
meetings following the conclusion of the pilot project (for copy see minute book). 

 
12.2 Councillor Brown and Randall welcomed the proposal to fund an apprenticeship to 

resource the continued provision of web casting. 
 
12.3 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Committee approves the continued provision of web casting based on the 
options outlined in paragraph 3.15 of the report  

 
(2) That the Committee approves the revised web casting Protocol attached at Appendix 2. 

 
13. MEMBERSHIP OF SOUTH EAST ENGLAND COUNCILS (SEEC) 
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

recommending that Brighton & Hove City Council joins the new regional body South 
East England Councils (SEEC) following the discontinuation of the South East England 
Regional Assembly (SEERA) at the end of March 2009. The Committee’s approval was 
sought to appoint Councillor Mary Mears as Brighton & Hove City Council’s 
representative, subject to Cabinet approval to join SEEC (for copy see minute book). 

 
13.2 The Chairman explained that the report had come to the Committee to approve a 

representative prior to obtaining the approval of Cabinet to join SEEC; this was due to 
the timetabling of the meetings, with Cabinet taking place two days later. 

 
13.3 Councillor Mitchell welcomed the recommendations and was supportive of the focus on 

regeneration monitoring and reporting at local level. 



 

5 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 7 JULY 2009 

 
13.4 In response to a query from Councillor Randall regarding the absence of sustainability 

issues from the draft work programme the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 
explained that this and other issues could be raised when SEEC meets. 

 
13.5 In response to a query from Councillor Watkins the Acting Director of Strategy & 

Governance confirmed that the reference to the impact of a General Election had been 
included because officers needed to be aware of the potential for changes in policy that 
may result. 

 
13.6 Councillor Mears made a commitment to ensure that regular updates on SEEC activities 

were reported to the Committee. 
 
13.7 RESOLVED - That the Governance Committee approve Councillor Mary Mears as the 

representative for Brighton & Hove City Council, subject to the Cabinet giving approval 
to join SEEC. 

 
14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
14.1 The Committee considered whether any items should be submitted to the 16 July 

Council meeting for information. 
 
14.2 RESOLVED – That Members inform officers following the meeting of any items they 

wish to be referred to Council. 
 
 



 

6 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 7 JULY 2009 

PART TWO SUMMARY 
 
15. FUTURE PAY 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning future pay (copy circulated to members only). 
 
15.2 RESOLVED – That the recommendations be agreed as amended. 
 
16. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
16.1 The Committee considered whether or not any of the above items should remain 

exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 
16.2 RESOLVED – That item 15, contained in Part Two of the agenda, remains exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


